

Supply Desk Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements

Year Ended

31 December 2019

Company Number 03725732



Supply Desk Limited

Company Information

Directors	R J Johnstone G P Clarke
Company secretary	K I Spedding
Registered number	03725732
Registered office	Second Floor Sir Wilfrid Newton House Thorncliffe Park Chapelton Sheffield South Yorkshire S35 2PH
Independent auditor	BDO LLP Central Square 29 Wellington Street Leeds LS1 4DL

Supply Desk Limited

Contents

	Page
Strategic Report	1 - 3
Directors' Report	4 - 5
Directors' Responsibilities Statement	6
Independent Auditor's Report	7 - 9
Statement of Comprehensive Income	10
Statement of Financial Position	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Notes to the Financial Statements	13 - 38

Supply Desk Limited

Strategic Report For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

The Directors present their Strategic Report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Business review

During the year Supply Desk completed a branch network rationalisation process commenced during 2018 and continued investment in new staff at branch level. With fewer branches and stronger mid-level management, Supply Desk has managed to successfully deliver its strategy. Branches now focus more on long term placings, on teaching assistant roles, selling its 'Love to Read' programme and selling initial teacher training programmes provided by its sister company e-Qualitas Professional Services Limited.

These changes have been made in response to the changing approach of schools. Given the continued pressure on school budgets and fewer people entering the teaching profession, schools are now filling more teaching assistant roles and are also more interested in developing their own staff via the teaching apprenticeship. Both these factors play to Supply Desk's strengths.

The rationalised branch network has reduced operating and overhead costs during the year, driving increased profitability on the now smaller branch footprint.

To ensure Supply Desks services continue to meet the needs of schools, Supply Desk continues to do more business development at a senior level within schools and academies. This allows Supply Desk to access a greater number of decision makers in the large academies in England and Wales.

The Statement of Comprehensive Income shows the revenue from continuing operations for the year of £16.7m (2018 - £18.9m), gross profit of £4.9m (2018 - £5.6m), and an operating loss of £3.8m (2018 - £12.1m loss). Adjusted EBITDA, as detailed below was £0.7m (2018 - £0.04m). As noted above, current year trading has been affected by the pressure on schools budgets.

The business considers Adjusted EBITDA to be a more appropriate KPI measure than operating profit or profit before tax, as this measure excludes the impact of one-off exceptional items that are not usually incurred or related to normal trading activities, and provides further understanding of the financial performance of the Company.

Adjusted EBITDA

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Operating loss	(3,821)	(12,070)
Add back:		
Exceptional items (note 5)	4,090	11,877
Depreciation/amortisation	458	233
Adjusted EBITDA	727	.40

The Company maintains tight controls over working capital, with trade debtors at 29 days (2018 - 30 days).

Supply Desk Limited

Strategic Report (continued) For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

Principal risks and uncertainties

The market for the provision of temporary and permanent recruitment services to the public sector remains highly competitive. The competitive risk arising from the activities of our competitors and new entrants manifests itself in increased competition for our staff, candidates and clients, and in pricing pressures. The business has continued to invest in its front end systems with the aim of better managing and enhancing its candidate pool. To help retain key personnel Supply Desk has invested in employee wellbeing programmes including Investors In People and seeks to offer competitive incentive schemes.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a client or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company is mainly exposed to credit risk from credit sales and loans with group undertakings. The Company recognises expected credit losses based on past experience of losses arising, the current position and forward-looking information where it is available. Given the nature of its operations, the Company's credit risk from sales is concentrated in public sector clients. It is company policy to assess the credit risk of new customers before entering into contracts. The Company does not enter into derivatives to manage credit risk.

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's management of working capital. It is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due.

The liquidity risk of the Company is managed centrally by the Group finance function. The Group maintains revolving credit facilities which provide the required flexibility to manage working capital. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring its cash on a weekly basis and prepares periodic working capital forecasts for the foreseeable future, allowing an assessment of cash requirements. Budgets are set and agreed by the Board annually in advance, enabling the Group's cash requirements to be anticipated.

The Company has guaranteed bank borrowings and secured loan notes issued by other group companies. This is explained in more detail within note 22 of the financial statements.

Data security is a key priority for the Company. Our cloud-based systems are supported by our tier 1 suppliers and there is ongoing staff training on data protection combined with in house legal and compliance function to ensure correct processes are followed.

A formal system of delegated authority over payments and disbursements exists to mitigate financial risk.

COVID-19

The impact of the global COVID-19 pandemic on the Company is set out in the events after the reporting period section of the Directors' Report.

Supply Desk Limited

Strategic Report (continued) For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

Financial key performance indicators

The Company's KPI's are detailed below:

	2019	2018
Revenue	£16.7m	£18.9m
Gross profit	£4.9m	£5.6m
Adjusted EBITDA	£0.7m	£0.04m
Debtor days	29 days	30 days

This report was approved by the board on 22 December 2020 and signed on its behalf.



R J Johnstone
Director

Supply Desk Limited

Directors' Report For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Principal activity

The Company's activities consist of the supply of permanent and temporary teaching staff to schools and nurseries in the United Kingdom.

Results and dividends

The loss for the year, after taxation, amounted to £3,895,873 (2018 - loss £11,993,209).

No interim dividends were paid during the year (2018 - £Nil). The Directors does not recommend payment of a final dividend (2018 - £Nil).

Going concern

The Company's approach to assessing going concern is set out in detail within note 2.3 of the financial statements. Having regard to the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's trading and the capital restructuring and refinancing achieved by the Group after the reporting date, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and have further concluded that there is no material uncertainty over the going concern assumption. Thus the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Directors

The Directors who served during the year were:

R J Johnstone
W J Etchell (resigned 13 March 2019)

G P Clarke was appointed as a director of the Company on 12 February 2020.

Financial instruments

The Company has guaranteed bank borrowings and secured loan notes issued by other group companies. This is explained in more detail in note 22 of the financial statements.

The Company has access to the Group's confidential invoice finance facility from Lloyds Bank plc to manage working capital needs.

The Company's policies to manage risks related to these financial instruments are set out within the Principal Risks and Uncertainties section of the Strategic Report.

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions

The Company has indemnified its directors against liability in respect of proceedings brought by third parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity provision was in place during the period and is in force at the date of approving the financial statements.

Matters covered in the strategic report

Disclosures required under S416(4) of the Companies Act 2006 are commented upon in the Strategic Report in accordance with S414C(11) as the Directors consider them to be of strategic importance to the Company.

Supply Desk Limited

Directors' Report (continued) For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware, and
- the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Events after the reporting period

In March 2020 as a result of the global COVID-19 pandemic schools were closed, the majority re-opening on a limited basis before the end of the academic year. During the closure period the majority of teaching continued by moving online, with limited classrooms remaining open for key workers. During this school closure period, demand for temporary teaching staff reduced to approximately 50% of usual levels, the shortfall in gross margin partially mitigated as the Company utilized the Government Furlough scheme during this period. As schools have returned in September 2020, the Directors assess that COVID-19 is unlikely to have any further material adverse impact on the Company's trading, instead increased Government funding into the education sector including the COVID-19 specific catch up funding should present an opportunity for the Company.

After the reporting date Education Placement Group Limited ("EPG"), the Company's ultimate parent undertaking and certain subsidiaries of the EPG group completed a capital restructuring and refinancing of the EPG group. On 25 June 2020 Robyn Johnstone and Julian Harley became the ultimate controlling parties of Education Placement Group Limited. On 5 October 2020 Education Placement Group entered into new loan arrangements with Lloyds Bank Plc to provide borrowing facilities to the EPG group to 31 December 2023.

Auditor

The auditor, BDO LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board on 22 December 2020 and signed on its behalf.



R J Johnstone
Director

Supply Desk Limited

Directors' Responsibilities Statement For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Supply Desk Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Supply Desk Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Supply Desk Limited ("the Company") for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Supply Desk Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Supply Desk Limited (continued)

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion;

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Supply Desk Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Supply Desk Limited (continued)

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Paul Davies (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, Statutory Auditor
Leeds
United Kingdom

22 December 2020

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127).

Supply Desk Limited

Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

	Note	2019 £	2018 £
Revenue	4	16,741,286	18,890,402
Cost of sales		(11,853,241)	(13,259,275)
Gross profit		4,888,045	5,631,127
Administrative expenses		(8,708,864)	(17,701,413)
Operating profit/(loss) before exceptional items		268,984	(193,750)
Exceptional items included within administrative expenses	5	(4,089,803)	(11,876,536)
Operating loss	6	(3,820,819)	(12,070,286)
Interest receivable and similar income	9	-	1,645
Interest payable and similar expenses	10	(23,829)	(52)
Loss before tax		(3,844,648)	(12,068,693)
Tax on loss	11	(51,225)	75,484
Loss for the financial year		(3,895,873)	(11,993,209)

There was no other comprehensive income for 2019 (2018 - £Nil).

The notes on pages 13 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Supply Desk Limited
Registered number:03725732

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2019

	Note	2019 £	2019 £	2018 £	2018 £
Fixed assets					
Intangible assets	12		120,015		245,998
Tangible assets	13		597,574		97,043
			<u>717,589</u>		<u>343,041</u>
Current assets					
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	14	18,580,171		10,903,115	
Cash at bank and in hand		373,378		1,117,178	
		<u>18,953,549</u>		<u>12,020,293</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	15	(27,498,163)		(16,675,788)	
Net current liabilities			<u>(8,544,614)</u>		<u>(4,655,495)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities			<u>(7,827,025)</u>		<u>(4,312,454)</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	16		(370,418)		-
Net liabilities			<u><u>(8,197,443)</u></u>		<u><u>(4,312,454)</u></u>
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	19		200		200
Capital contribution	20		38,639		27,755
Profit and loss account	20		(8,236,282)		(4,340,409)
Total deficit			<u><u>(8,197,443)</u></u>		<u><u>(4,312,454)</u></u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 22 December 2020.



R J Johnstone
Director

The notes on pages 13 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Supply Desk Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

	Called up share capital £	Capital contribution £	Profit and loss account £	Total deficit £
At 1 January 2018	200	-	7,652,800	7,653,000
Comprehensive loss for the year				
Loss for the year	-	-	(11,993,209)	(11,993,209)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(11,993,209)	(11,993,209)
Share based payment credit (note 21)	-	27,755	-	27,755
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	200	27,755	(4,340,409)	(4,312,454)
Comprehensive income for the year				
Loss for the year	-	-	(3,895,873)	(3,895,873)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(3,895,873)	(3,895,873)
Share based payment credit (note 21)	-	10,884	-	10,884
At 31 December 2019	200	38,639	(8,236,282)	(8,197,443)

The notes on pages 13 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

1. General information

Supply Desk Limited is a private company, limited by shares, and incorporated in England and Wales under the Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is given on the Company Information page and the nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the Director's Report.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Financial reporting standard 101 - reduced disclosure exemptions

In preparing these financial statements the Company has taken advantage of certain disclosure exemptions conferred by FRS 101. These financial statements do not include:

- Disclosures in relation to the following paragraphs of IAS 1:
 - Statement of Cash Flows as per paragraphs 10(d) and 111
 - Statement of compliance with all IFRS as per paragraph 16
 - Requirement for minimum of two primary statements including statements of cash flows as per paragraph 38A
 - Additional comparative information as per paragraphs 38B-D
 - Certain disclosures regarding the Company's capital management as per paragraphs 134-136.
- Presentation of the Statement of Cash Flows as per IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows
- The effect of future accounting standards not yet adopted as per IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors paragraphs 30 and 31.
- The disclosure of the remuneration of key management personnel as per paragraph 17 of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.
- Disclosure of related party transactions with two or more wholly owned members of the group headed by Education Placement Group Limited as per IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

In addition, and in accordance with FRS 101, further disclosure exemptions have been applied on the basis that equivalent disclosures are included in the consolidated financial statements of Education Placement Group Limited. These financial statements do not include certain disclosures in respect of:

- Financial Instrument disclosures as required by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Going concern

The Company's business activities, together with an assessment of the impact of the global COVID-19 pandemic are included in the Directors' Report. The Directors assess that COVID-19 is unlikely to have any further material adverse impact on the Company's trading.

The Company's ultimate parent company, Education Placement Group Limited, has provided confirmation that it will continue to fund the financial liabilities of the Company for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements, and therefore, the validity of the going concern assumption depends on Education Placement Limited group ("the Group") being able to manage its finances within its own available funding.

The business activities of Education Placement Group Limited are involved exclusively in the education sector in the United Kingdom, including the provision of temporary and permanent teaching staff to schools and initial teacher training. As for the Company, the Directors assess that COVID-19 is unlikely to have any further material adverse impact on the Group's trading, principally as schools returned in September 2020 and there now appears a very limited prospect of further national school closures.

In their consideration of going concern, the Directors have taken account of the financial forecasts for the next 12 months. In particular, they have considered both the sufficiency of the Group's current banking facilities and its ability to meet the banking covenants associated with these facilities. As a result of this review the Directors consider that the facilities available are adequate and that compliance with covenants can be managed.

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and have further concluded that there is no material uncertainty over the going concern assumption. Thus the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2.4 Impact of new international reporting standards, amendments and interpretations

New standards impacting the Company that will be adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, and which have given rise to changes in the Company's accounting policies are:

- IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16); and
- IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (IFRIC 23)

The adoption of IFRIC 23 resulted in no changes to corporate tax liabilities or retained earnings. Details of the impact of IFRS 16 Leases are given in note 26. Other new and amended standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB that will apply for the first time in the next annual financial statements are not expected to impact the Company as they are either not relevant to the Company's activities or require accounting which is consistent with the Company's current accounting policies.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in GBP which is the Company's functional currency and rounded to the nearest £.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other operating income'.

2.6 Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company is required to apportion revenue earned from customers to performance obligations and determine the appropriate timing method of revenue recognition using the 5 step model. Under IFRS 15 revenue is recognised once control of the promised service is transferred to the customer and when the performance obligations have been satisfied.

Revenue, which excludes value added tax and is shown net of any discounts allowed, represents the value of services provided by the Group from its principal activity, being the provision of recruitment services to the education sector. The revenue from these services include:

- Temporary Placements

Revenue from temporary placements, which relates to the provision of services of temporary staff, is recognised at the point in time when the service has been provided. Where revenue from temporary placements is billed in advance but placement not yet made, revenue is deferred until such time as a placement is made. The performance obligation is satisfied when the service has been provided.

- Permanent Placements

Revenue from permanent placements, which relates to fees earned for introduction of candidates that result in engagement of a candidate by the client, is recognised at the point in time an offer is accepted by a candidate. The performance obligation is satisfied when an introduction results in the placement of a candidate.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Research and development

In the research phase of an internal project it is not possible to demonstrate that the project will generate future economic benefits and hence all expenditure on research shall be recognised as an expense when it is incurred. Intangible assets are recognised from the development phase of a project if and only if certain specific criteria are met in order to demonstrate the asset will generate probable future economic benefits and that its cost can be reliably measured. The capitalised development costs are subsequently amortised on a straight line basis over their useful economic lives, which range from 3 to 6 years.

If it is not possible to distinguish between the research phase and the development phase of an internal project, the expenditure is treated as if it were all incurred in the research phase only.

2.8 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2.9 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.10 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

2.11 Share based payments

Where shares are awarded to employees, the fair value of the shares at the date of grant is charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the vesting period the awards are expected to be held. The fair value at grant date is independently determined using an adjusted form of the Binomial pricing model that takes into account the grant price, the expected vesting period, the expected life, the share price at grant date, the expected dividend yield and the expected forfeiture rate. The expected risk free interest rate and expected volatility do not have any impact on the valuation of these awards, as no consideration is due from employees in respect of these awards.

Other group companies have issued employee shareholder shares to certain employees of the Company under employee shareholder share arrangements. These share issues are accounted for as a share based payment expense within the Company's Statement of Comprehensive Income, in line with the above, and accounted for as a capital contribution from the indirect parent undertaking that issued the shares.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.12 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

2.13 Exceptional items

Exceptional items are transactions that fall within the ordinary activities of the Company but are presented separately due to their size or incidence.

2.14 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The estimated useful lives range as follows:

Development expenditure	-	15% to 33.3% per annum
-------------------------	---	------------------------

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.15 Leases

Identifying Leases

The Company accounts for a contract, or a portion of a contract, as a lease when it conveys the right to use an asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Leases are those contracts that satisfy the following criteria:

- (a) There is an identified asset;
- (b) The Company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset; and
- (c) The Company has the right to direct use of the asset.

The Company considers whether the supplier has substantive substitution rights. If the supplier does have those rights, the contract is not identified as giving rise to a lease.

In determining whether the Company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset, the Company considers only the economic benefits that arise use of the asset, not those incidental to legal ownership or other potential benefits.

In determining whether the Company has the right to direct use of the asset, the Company considers whether it directs how and for what purpose the asset is used throughout the period of use. If there are no significant decisions to be made because they are pre-determined due to the nature of the asset, the Company considers whether it was involved in the design of the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose the asset will be used throughout the period of use. If the contract or portion of a contract does not satisfy these criteria, the Company applies other applicable IFRSs rather than IFRS 16.

All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- Leases of low value assets; and
- Leases with a term of 12 months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by reference to the rate inherent in the lease unless (as is typically the case) this is not readily determinable, in which case the Company's incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- the exercise price of any purchase option granted in favour of the Company if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.15 Leases (continued)

Right of use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- initial direct costs incurred; and
- the amount of any provision recognised where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset (typically leasehold dilapidations).

Subsequent to initial measurement lease liabilities increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made. Right-of-use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if, rarely, this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.

When the Company revises its estimate of the term of any lease (because, for example, it reassesses the probability of a lessee extension or termination option being exercised), it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to make over the revised term, which are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying amount being amortised over the remaining (revised) lease term.

When the Company renegotiates the contractual terms of a lease with the lessor, the accounting depends on the nature of the modification:

- if the renegotiation results in one or more additional assets being leased for an amount commensurate with the standalone price for the additional rights-of-use obtained, the modification is accounted for as a separate lease in accordance with the above policy
- in all other cases where the renegotiated increases the scope of the lease (whether that is an extension to the lease term, or one or more additional assets being leased), the lease liability is remeasured using the discount rate applicable on the modification date, with the right-of-use asset being adjusted by the same amount
- if the renegotiation results in a decrease in the scope of the lease, both the carrying amount of the lease liability and right-of-use asset are reduced by the same proportion to reflect the partial of full termination of the lease with any difference recognised in profit or loss. The lease liability is then further adjusted to ensure its carrying amount reflects the amount of the renegotiated payments over the renegotiated term, with the modified lease payments discounted at the rate applicable on the modification date. The right-of-use asset is adjusted by the same amount.

For contracts that both convey a right to the Company to use an identified asset and require services to be provided to the Company by the lessor, the Company has elected to account for the entire contract as a lease, i.e. it does allocate any amount of the contractual payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.16 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Plant and machinery	- 15% to 33.3% per annum
Right of use assets	- 10% to 33.3% per annum

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.17 Impairment of tangible and intangible fixed assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.18 Financial instruments

Financial assets include the following items:

- Trade receivables and other short-term receivables, which are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost.
- Cash and cash equivalents

Initial measurement

A financial asset is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. Trade receivables without a significant financing component are initially recognised at their transaction amount.

Subsequent measurement

Assets classified as at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the future cash receipts through the life of the instrument to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss (ECL) for trade receivables, with ECL being losses that arise from possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument. ECLs are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses, measured as the present value of cash shortfalls, discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument and are based on quantitative and qualitative information, based on historical experience and forward-looking information. ECL losses are recognised through profit or loss within the statement of comprehensive income.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or the Company transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred, or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.18 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities 'at FVTPL' or 'other financial liabilities'.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 2 above, the Directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Judgements

Management have considered critical accounting judgements within the financial statements. The critical judgements that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share based payments

Certain employees of the Company have been issued employee shareholder shares in other group companies, issued under employee shareholder share arrangements, which are accounted for as a share based payment. The share awards are accounted for as a share based payment expense. The fair value of the awards at the grant date is charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the period the awards are expected to be held. A material non-market vesting condition impacting this calculation is the sale of the business. Management have to make a judgement on the likelihood that this condition will be met. Further details are disclosed in note 21.

Determination of lease terms

Management calculated the lease term for each lease to be from the date of initial application (being 1 January 2019) as modified retrospective transition approach taken, to the agreed lease expiration date as stated within the signed lease agreements. Management are not reasonably certain that the leases will be extended past these dates.

Estimates and assumptions

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Management have considered the key sources of estimation uncertainty within the financial statements. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share based payments

Certain employees of the Company have been issued employee shareholder shares in an indirect parent company, issued under employee shareholder share arrangements, which are accounted for as a share based payment. Employee services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, are measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of grant, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions. The fair value of the shares awarded is estimated on the date of grant based on certain assumptions. Those assumptions include, among others, company share price valuations, the dividend growth rate, expected volatility, number of shares expected to vest and estimate of when the shares will vest by sale of the business. Further details are disclosed in note 21.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies (continued)

Capitalisation of development costs

Determining the development costs to be capitalised requires management to make estimates and assumptions in respect of the expected future economic benefits generated by the products that are a result of these development costs. Other key estimates and assumptions made during this process include assessing the distinction between research activities and development activities, and estimating the expected useful life of the product.

Expected credit losses

The Company estimates expected credit losses on receivables held at amortised cost by considering the historic losses suffered from comparable counterparties, adjusted to reflect the impact arising from future possible changes. Further details are disclosed in note 14.

Determination of the incremental borrowing rate used to measure lease liabilities

Management have concluded that the interest rate implicit in the leases cannot not be readily determined therefore the leases held have been discounted by the incremental borrowing rate (IBR), being the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain assets of a similar value to the right-of-use assets in a similar economic environment.

To determine the IBR management used commercially available lending and margin rates, being a lending rate of 3.75% (base rate) and margin of 1.17%. For longer leases of over five years management considers a discount rate of 5.25% to be appropriate.

4. Revenue

The Company's revenue relates entirely to its principal activity in the United Kingdom.

Contract assets are included within debtors on the face of the Statement of Financial Position.

5. Exceptional items

	2019 £	2018 £
Exceptional legal, advisory and restructuring costs	1,151	264,350
Impairment of balances due from group undertakings (note 14)	4,009,356	11,612,186
Restructuring costs	79,296	-
	4,089,803	11,876,536

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

6. Operating loss

The operating loss is stated after charging:

	2019 £	2018 £
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	61,337	85,025
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	197,874	-
Amortisation of intangible assets, including goodwill	198,345	147,926
Impairment of balances due from group undertakings (note 14)	-	11,612,186
Operating lease charges	-	295,881
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7. Auditor's remuneration

	2019 £	2018 £
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements	24,171	26,425
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

8. Employees

Staff costs were as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Wages and salaries	2,382,911	2,718,189
Staff private health insurance	56,248	91,048
Social security costs	257,174	280,916
Cost of defined contribution scheme (note 23)	85,647	63,160
Share based payment expense (note 21)	10,884	27,755
	<u>2,792,864</u>	<u>3,181,068</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the Directors, during the year was as follows:

	2019 No.	2018 No.
Administration	16	22
Sales	45	55
	<u>61</u>	<u>77</u>

No remuneration has been paid to the Directors in the year (2018 - £Nil). Directors' emoluments have been borne by the Company's ultimate parent Education Placement Group Limited. The Directors did not receive any emoluments in respect of their services to the Company.

9. Interest receivable

	2019 £	2018 £
Other interest receivable	-	1,645
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,645</u>

10. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2019 £	2018 £
Interest on lease liabilities	23,473	-
Other interest payable	356	52
	<u>23,829</u>	<u>52</u>

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

11. Taxation

	2019 £	2018 £
UK corporation tax		
Current tax on loss for the year	47,120	(72,130)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	829	3,271
Overseas tax suffered	11,105	-
Total current tax	59,054	(68,859)
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(8,074)	(6,860)
Decrease in tax rate	850	235
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	(605)	-
Total deferred tax	(7,829)	(6,625)
Taxation on loss	51,225	(75,484)

Factors affecting tax charge/(credit) for the year

The tax assessed for the year is higher than (2018 - higher than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018 - 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2019 £	2018 £
Loss before tax	(3,844,648)	(12,068,693)
Loss multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018 - 19%)	(730,483)	(2,293,052)
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	769,529	2,214,062
Tax rate changes	850	235
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	224	3,271
Overseas tax suffered	11,105	-
Total tax charge/(credit) for the year	51,225	(75,484)

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

11. Taxation (continued)

Factors that may affect future tax charges

As at the reporting date, reductions in the UK tax rate from 19% to 17%, effective from 1 April 2020, had been substantively enacted. The deferred tax asset has been calculated based on the rate substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Under legislation substantively enacted on 17 March 2020, after the reporting date, the UK tax rate will remain to be 19% from 1 April 2020 onwards. This will affect the calculation of future deferred tax charges.

12. Intangible assets

	Development expenditure £
Cost	
At 1 January 2019	439,316
Additions - internal	72,362
At 31 December 2019	511,678
Amortisation	
At 1 January 2019	193,318
Charge for the year	198,345
At 31 December 2019	391,663
Net book value	
At 31 December 2019	120,015
At 31 December 2018	245,998

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

13. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery £	Right of use assets £	Total £
Cost or valuation			
At 1 January 2019	359,951	-	359,951
Impact of change in accounting policy	-	594,486	594,486
At 1 January 2019 (adjusted balance)	359,951	594,486	954,437
Additions	17,877	155,369	173,246
Disposals	(38,436)	-	(38,436)
At 31 December 2019	339,392	749,855	1,089,247
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2019	262,908	-	262,908
Charge for the year on owned assets	61,337	-	61,337
Charge for the year on right-of-use assets	-	197,874	197,874
Disposals	(30,446)	-	(30,446)
At 31 December 2019	293,799	197,874	491,673
Net book value			
At 31 December 2019	45,593	551,981	597,574
At 31 December 2018	97,043	-	97,043

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

14. Debtors: amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade debtors	1,314,505	1,544,014
Amounts owed by group undertakings	17,073,271	9,045,784
Other debtors	2,888	46,766
Prepayments and accrued income	91,765	156,862
Tax recoverable	87,915	87,916
Deferred taxation (note 18)	9,827	1,998
Contract assets	-	19,775
	18,580,171	10,903,115

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) using a lifetime expected credit loss provision for trade receivables and contract assets. To measure expected credit losses on a collective basis, trade receivables are grouped based on similar credit risk and ageing.

The expected loss rates for trade receivables are based on the Company's historical credit losses experienced over the two year period prior to the year end. The historical loss rates are the adjusted for current and forward-looking information on factors affecting the Company's customers. The Company has identified the key factors as school closures and transfer of school ownership.

Trade receivables and contract assets relate to public sector based customers with minimal default history. At 31 December 2019, the lifetime expected loss provision for trade receivables and contract assets was as follows:

	Gross Carrying Amount 2019 £	Loss Provision 2019 £	Gross Carrying Amount 2018 £	Loss Provision 2018 £
Current	994,121	-	1,168,492	-
Up to 3 months past due	341,180	9,940	376,331	-
3 to 6 months past due	(1,390)	-	22,538	-
Over 6 months past due	(9,466)	-	(3,572)	-
	1,324,445	9,940	1,563,789	-

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

14. Debtors: amounts falling due within one year (continued)

For amounts owed by group undertakings, the Company measures expected credit losses (ECL) using a 12 month expected credit loss provision or a lifetime expected credit loss provision dependent on the assessment of the change in credit risk. The ECL provision is based on an assessment, on a company by company basis, of the likelihood that the group undertaking will be able to settle the debt. For balances assessed to be in stage 1, being where credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the assessment takes into account the Company's net asset position, and financial forecasts for the next 12 months. For balances assessed to be in stage 2 or stage 3, being where credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition or where the financial asset is credit impaired, the assessment takes into account a range of possible outcomes based on a weighted average probability that the outcomes will succeed or not.

The expected credit loss provision in respect of amounts owed by group undertakings was as follows:

	Gross Carrying Amount 2019 £	Loss Provision 2019 £	Gross Carrying Amount 2018 £	Loss Provision 2018 £
Stage 1	7,803,140	227	9,045,784	-
Stage 2	24,697,791	15,621,315	11,612,186	11,612,186
Stage 3	193,882	-	-	-
	<u>32,694,813</u>	<u>15,621,542</u>	<u>20,657,970</u>	<u>11,612,186</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings have no fixed repayment date, and therefore an overdue ageing profile has not been provided.

15. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade creditors	187,553	282,783
Amounts owed to group undertakings	25,636,207	15,688,344
Other taxation and social security	1,247,845	442,428
Lease liabilities (note 26)	201,729	-
Other creditors	75,252	63,601
Accruals and deferred income	149,577	198,632
	<u>27,498,163</u>	<u>16,675,788</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

16. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Lease liabilities (note 26)	<u>370,418</u>	<u>-</u>

17. Leases

In the capacity as lessee

The Company leases a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates. In these jurisdictions the periodic rent is fixed over the lease term, with inflationary increases incorporated into the fixed payments stipulated in the lease agreements.

Where rental agreements include market rate escalations, the lease liability is re-measured when the change in cash payments takes affect.

At 31 December 2019 the carrying amounts of lease liabilities are not reduced by the amount of payments that would be avoided from exercising break clauses because on both dates it was considered reasonably certain that the group would not exercise its right to exercise any right to break the lease. Total lease payments of £167,390 (2018 - £274,750) are potentially avoidable were the group to exercise break clauses at the earliest opportunity.

Lease liabilities are due as follows:

	2019 £
Not later than one year	201,729
Between one year and five years	318,362
Later than five years	52,056
	<u>572,147</u>

The following amounts in respect of leases, where the Company is a lessee, have been recognised in profit or loss:

	2019 £
Interest expense on lease liabilities	23,473
Expenses relating to short-term leases	50,884
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets, excluding short-term leases of low-value assets	<u>1,537</u>

The total cash outflow for leases during the year was £201,181.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

18. Deferred taxation

	2019 £
At beginning of year	1,998
Charged to profit or loss	7,829
At end of year	9,827

The deferred tax asset is made up as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Accelerated capital allowances	6,486	(498)
Short term timing differences	3,341	2,496
Deferred tax asset	9,827	1,998

19. Share capital

	2019 £	2018 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
200 (2018 - 200) Ordinary shares shares of £1.00 each	200	200

Ordinary shares have attached to them full voting, dividend and capital distribution rights, they do not confer any rights of redemption.

20. Reserves

The Company's capital and reserves are as follows:

Called up share capital

Called up share capital represents the nominal value of the shares issued.

Capital contribution

Capital contribution represents cumulative contributions from other group companies in respect of shares issued by other group companies to the Company's employees.

Profit and loss account

The profit and loss account represents cumulative profits or losses, net of dividends paid and other adjustments.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

21. Share based payments

On 15 July 2016, 3,750 Class C ordinary shares of £0.01 each and 25 Class D ordinary shares of £0.01 each were issued by the ultimate parent company Education Placement Group Limited to employees of the Company as part of an Employee Shareholder Share Incentive Scheme. With effect from 5 April 2018, employees holding 460 Class C ordinary shares of £0.01 each and 2 Class D ordinary shares of £0.01 transferred to Teach In Limited, another group company.

On 20 July 2017, 131 Class C ordinary shares of £0.01 each were issued by North Bidco Limited, another group company, to employees of the Company.

The share awards are accounted for as a share based payment expense. The fair value of the awards at the grant date is charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the period the awards are expected to be held. The fair value at grant date is independently determined using an adjusted form of the Binomial pricing model that takes into account the grant price, the expected vesting period, the expected life, the share price at grant date, the expected dividend yield and the expected forfeiture rate. The expected risk free interest rate and expected volatility do not have any impact on the valuation of these awards, as no consideration is due from employees in respect of these awards.

The total charge included within the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Company for the current year is £10,884 (2018 - £27,755).

22. Contingent liabilities

The Company has guaranteed bank borrowings from Lloyds Bank Plc on behalf of Star Bidco Limited, another group company. At 31 December 2019 the amounts outstanding in respect of these bank borrowings were £8,470,653 (2018 - £11,372,000).

The Company has also guaranteed secured loan notes issued to Sovereign Capital IV Limited Partnership and associated co-investors by Star Midco 1 Limited, another group company. At 31 December 2019 the amounts outstanding in respect of these loan notes were £21,492,631 (2018 - £21,492,631).

After the reporting date Education Placement Group Limited and certain subsidiaries completed a capital restructuring and refinancing. On 25 June 2020 the amount outstanding in respect of these loan notes was reduced to Nil.

In the Directors' opinion, no outflow will occur in respect of these guarantees.

23. Pension commitments

The Company's parent company Education Placement Group Limited operates defined contribution retirement benefit schemes for all qualifying employees. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of Education Placement Group Limited in funds under the control of trustees. Where there are employees who leave the schemes prior to vesting fully in the contributions, the contributions payable by the Education Placement Group Limited are reduced by the amount of forfeited contributions. Education Placement Group Limited recharges costs incurred in respect of the Company's employees to the Company. Pension contributions are also made into the NEST pension scheme.

The total cost charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income of £70,537 (2018 - £63,160) represents contributions payable to these schemes by the Company at rates specified in the rules of the plans. As at 31 December 2019, contributions of £19,652 (2018 - £14,684) due in respect of the current reporting year had not been paid over to the schemes.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

24. Events after the reporting period

In March 2020 as a result of the global COVID-19 pandemic schools were closed, the majority re-opening on a limited basis before the end of the academic year. During the closure period the majority of teaching continued by moving online, with limited classrooms remaining open for key workers. During this school closure period, demand for temporary teaching staff reduced to approximately 50% of usual levels, the shortfall in gross margin partially mitigated as the Company utilized the Government Furlough scheme during this period. As schools have returned in September 2020, the Directors assess that COVID-19 is unlikely to have any further material adverse impact on the Company's trading, instead increased Government funding into the education sector including the COVID-19 specific catch up funding should present an opportunity for the Company.

After the reporting date Education Placement Group Limited ("EPG"), the Company's ultimate parent undertaking and certain subsidiaries of the EPG group completed a capital restructuring and refinancing of the EPG group. On 25 June 2020 Robyn Johnstone and Julian Harley became the ultimate controlling parties of Education Placement Group Limited. On 5 October 2020 Education Placement Group entered into new loan arrangements with Lloyds Bank Plc to provide borrowing facilities to the EPG group to 31 December 2023.

25. Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

The Company's immediate parent undertaking is Synarbor Limited.

The Company's ultimate parent undertaking is Education Placement Group Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom.

The registered office of Synarbor Limited and Education Placement Group Limited is Second Floor, Sir Wilfrid Newton House, Thorncliffe Park, Chapeltown, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, United Kingdom, S35 2PH.

The Company's ultimate controlling parties are R J Johnstone and J E Harley. R J Johnstone is a director of the Company.

Education Placement Group Limited is the smallest and largest group to consolidate these financial statements.

Copies of the Education Placement Group Limited group financial statements are publicly available and can be obtained from Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

26. Effects of changes in accounting policies

The Company adopted IFRS 16 with a transition date of 1 January 2019. The Company has chosen not to restate comparatives on adoption of this standard, and therefore, the revised requirements are not reflected in the prior year financial statements. Rather, these changes have been processed at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2019) and recognised in the opening equity balances. Details of the impact this standard has had are given below. Other new and amended standards and Interpretations did not impact the Company as they are either not relevant to the Company's activities or require accounting which is consistent with the Company's current accounting policies.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, together with options to exclude leases where the lease term is 12 months or less, or where the underlying asset is of low value. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting in IAS 17, with the distinction between operating leases and finance leases being retained. The Company does not have significant leasing activities acting as a lessor. As a lessee, the Company previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases.

Transition method and practical expedients utilised

On adoption of IFRS 16, the group recognised lease liabilities on the Statement of Financial Position in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 4.69%. In addition, it has decided to measure right-of-use assets by reference to the measurement of the lease liability on that date adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018.

Instead of recognising an operating expense for its operating lease payments, the Company now instead recognises interest on its lease liabilities and amortisation on its right-of-use assets.

In applying the modified retrospective approach, the Company has taken advantage of the following practical expedients:

- A single discount rate has been applied to portfolios of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- Leases with a remaining term of 12 months or less from the date of application have been accounted for as short-term leases under IAS 17, even though the initial term of the leases from lease commencement date may have been more than 12 months. They have therefore not been recognised on the Statement of Financial Position with payments instead recognised as an expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis,
- The Company has not reassessed whether contracts are, or contain, a lease as at the date of initial application. The group has therefore not applied the requirements of IFRS 16 to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.
- For the purposes of measuring the right-of-use asset hindsight has been used. Therefore, it has been measured based on prevailing estimates at the date of initial application and not retrospectively.
- Initial direct costs have been excluded from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application for leases where the right-of-use asset was determined as if IFRS 16 had been applied since commencement date.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

26. Effects of changes in accounting policies (continued)

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognised right-of-use-assets and lease liabilities as follows:

Classification under IAS 17	Right-of-use assets	Lease liabilities
Operating leases that meet the definition of investment property in IAS 40	Fair value as at 1 January 2019	Measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019. The Company's incremental borrowing rate is the rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained from an independent creditor under comparable terms and conditions. The weighted-average rate applied was 4.69%.
All other operating leases	Right-of-use assets are measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments.	As above
Finance leases	Measured based on the carrying values for the lease assets and liabilities immediately before the date of initial application (i.e. carrying values brought forward, unadjusted).	

The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position as 1 January 2019:

	31 December 2018 as originally presented £	IFRS 16 adjustment £	1 January 2019 as restated £
Assets			
Right-of-use assets	-	594,486	594,486
Liabilities			
Lease liabilities	-	594,486	594,486
Retained earnings	(4,340,409)	-	(4,340,409)

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 4.69%.

Supply Desk Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

26. Effects of changes in accounting policies (continued)

The aggregate lease liability recognised in the statement of financial position at 1 January 2019 and the Company's operating lease commitment at 31 December 2018 can be reconciled as follows:

	£
Minimum operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018	478,877
Less: short-term leases not recognised under IFRS 16	(101,624)
Less: low value leases not recognised under IFRS 16	(2,295)
Plus: effect of extension options reasonably certain to be exercised	274,750
Undiscounted lease payments	649,708
Less: effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate as at date of initial application	(55,222)
Lease liability as at 1 January 2019	594,486